# ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: CRF0 ADJ20000000029

**Instructions:** Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

						St. 8 Jennison,
Addendum Numbers Received: (Check the box next to each addendum received)				i)		2020 JUN -4 PM 1: 23
[V]	Addendum	No. 1	E	]	Addendum No. 6	WY PORTURASING DIVISION
$[\checkmark]$	Addendum	No. 2	]	]	Addendum No. 7	
[ ]	Addendum	No. 3	[	]	Addendum No. 8	
[ ]	Addendum	No. 4	[	]	Addendum No. 9	
[ ]	Addendum	No. 5	[	]	Addendum No. 10	

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Mussay Sheet Metal Co.

Company

Authorized Signature

6-4-2020

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

## Document A310<sup>TM</sup> - 2010

SURETY:

Conforms with The American Institute of Architects AIA Document 310

(Name, legal status and principal place of business)

**Great American Insurance Company** 

200 Summit Lake Drive, Suite 350

#### Bid Bond

**CONTRACTOR:** 

(Name, legal status and address)

Murray Sheet Metal Co., Inc. 3112 Northwestern Pike Parkersburg, WV 26104-1105

(Name, legal status and address) WV Army National Guard 1707 Coonskin Drive Charleston, WV 25311

BOND AMOUNT: \$ 5%

Five Percent of Amount Bid

Valhalla, NY 10595

PROJECT: (Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)

Roof Replacement for National Guard Armory

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Signed and scaled this

27th

day of May, 2020

Murray Sheet Metal Co., Inc.

(Principal)

(Seal)

This document has important

legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged

with respect to its completion or

other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or

modification.

(Title)

Great American Insurance Company

(Surety)

(Seal)

By:

ed WV Resident Agent

Attorney-in-Fact

#### **GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY®**

Administrative Office: 301 E 4TH STREET 

CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 

513-369-5000 

FAX 513-723-2740

The number of persons authorized by this power of attorney is not more than SIX

No. 0 20767

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohio, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint the person or persons named below, each individually if more than one is named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, for it and in its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said Company, as surety, any and all bonds. undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; provided that the liability of the said Company on any such bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall not exceed the limit stated below.

Name

ANDREW K. TEETER DOUGLAS P. TAYLOR JAIME L. CARPENTER KIMBERLY L. MILES KIMBERLY S. BURDETTE TAMMY SELBE

Address ALL OF CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA

Limit of Power ALL \$100,000,000

This Power of Attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney(s)-in-fact named above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this **JANUARY** day of 2020

Attest

Assistant Secretary

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

Divisional Senior Vice President MARK VICARIO (877-377-2405)

Susan a Lohowst

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF HAMILTON - ss:

16TH

**JANUARY** 

2020 , before me personally appeared MARK VICARIO, to me known, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he resides in Cincinnati, Ohio, that he is a Divisional Senior Vice President of the Bond Division of Great American Insurance Company, the Company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said Company; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by authority of his office under the By-Laws of said Company, and that he signed his name thereto



by like authority.

#### Susan A. Kahorst Notary Public, State of Oblo My Commission Expires 05-18-2020

This Power of Attorney is granted by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Great American Insurance Company by unanimous written consent dated June 9, 2008.

RESOLVED: That the Divisional President, the several Divisional Senior Vice Presidents, Divisional Vice Presidents and Divisonal Assistant Vice Presidents, or any one of them, be and hereby is authorized, from time to time, to appoint one or more Attorneys-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; to prescribe their respective duties and the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment at any time.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Company seal and the signature of any of the aforesaid officers and any Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Company may be affixed by fucsimile to any power of attorney or certificate of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, contract of suretyship, or other written obligation in the nature thereof, such signature and seal when so used being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

#### CERTIFICATION

I, STEPHEN C. BERAHA, Assistant Secretary of Great American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney and the Resolutions of the Board of Directors of June 9, 2008 have not been revoked and are now in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this

27th

day of

May



Assistant Secretary

## **Document A310<sup>TM</sup> - 2010**

SURETY:

Conforms with The American Institute of Architects AIA Document 310

(Name, legal status and principal place of business)

Great American Insurance Company

200 Summit Lake Drive, Suite 350

#### **Bid Bond**

**CONTRACTOR:** 

(Name, legal status and address)

Murray Sheet Metal Co., Inc. 3112 Northwestern Pike Parkersburg, WV 26104-1105

(Name, legal status and address) WV Army National Guard

1707 Coonskin Drive

Charleston, WV 25311

BOND AMOUNT: \$ 5%

Five Percent of Amount Bid

Valhalla, NY 10595

PROJECT:

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any) Roof Replacement for National Guard Armory

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Signed and sealed this

27th

day of May, 2020

Tammy/Selbe

Murray Sheet Metal Co., Inc.

(Principal)

(Seal)

This document has important

legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged

with respect to its completion or

other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or

modification.

Great American Insurance Company

(Surety)

(Seal)

ed W/V Resident Ament

Attomey-in-Fact

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY®

Administrative Office: 301 E 4TH STREET ● CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 ● 513-369-5000 ● FAX 513-723-2740

The number of persons authorized by this power of attorney is not more than SIX

No. 0 20767

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohio, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint the person or persons named below, each individually if more than one is named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, for it and in its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; provided that the liability of the said Company on any such bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall not exceed the limit stated below.

Name

ANDREW K. TEETER
DOUGLAS P. TAYLOR
JAIME L. CARPENTER
KIMBERLY L. MILES
KIMBERLY S. BURDETTE
TAMMY SELBE

Address ALL OF CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA

Limit of Power ALL \$100,000,000

This Power of Attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney(s)-in-fact named above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this day of JANUARY , 2020

Attest

My L C. B\_

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPAN

7.

VI/ 1 171/

Assistant Secretary

Divisional Senior Vice President

MARK VICARIO (877-377-2405)

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF HAMILTON - ss:

On this 16TH day of JANUARY, 2020, before me personally appeared MARK VICARIO, to me known, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he resides in Cincinnati, Ohio, that he is a Divisional Senior Vice President of the Bond Division of Great American Insurance Company, the Company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said Company, that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by authority of his office under the By-Laws of said Company, and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.



Sustin A. Kohorst Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires 05-18-2020 Susan a Lohoust

This Power of Attorney is granted by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Great American Insurance Company by unanimous written consent dated June 9, 2008.

RESOLVED: That the Divisional President, the several Divisional Senior Vice Presidents, Divisional Vice Presidents and Divisonal Assistant Vice Presidents, or any one of them, be and hereby is authorized, from time to time, to appoint one or more Attorneys-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; to prescribe their respective duties and the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment at any time.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Company seal and the signature of any of the aforesaid officers and any Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certificate of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, contract of suretyship, or other written obligation in the nature thereof, such signature and seal when so used being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

#### CERTIFICATION

I, STEPHEN C. BERAHA, Assistant Secretary of Great American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney and the Resolutions of the Board of Directors of June 9, 2008 have not been revoked and are now in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this

27th

day of

May

2020



Assistant Secretary



# **CONTRACTOR LICENSE**

Authorized by the

# West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number:

WV000006

#### Classification:

GENERAL BUILDING GENERAL ENGINEERING HEATING, VENTILATING & COOLING FIPING PLUMBING ROOFING

> MURRAYS SHEET METAL CO INC DBA MURRAYS SHEET METAL CO INC 3112 NORTH WESTERN PIKE PARKERSBURG, WV 26104

**Date Issued** 

**Expiration Date** 

JANUARY 22, 2020

JANUARY 22, 2021

Authorized Company Signature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor

Licensing Board

This license, or a copy thereof, must be posted in a conspicuous place at every construction site where work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license cannot be assigned or transferred by licensee. Issued under provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 21, Article 11.

CIMGIBSON

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 3/31/2020

DATE (NUM/DD/YYYY)

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). CONTACT Mark Stewart Assured Partners, Inc. 340 MacCorkle Ave. SE Charleston, WV 25314 PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (304) 345-8000 FAX (A/C, No): (304) 345-8014 ADDRESS: lynne.monk@assuredpartners.com INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # INSURER A: Hartford Fire Insurance Co. 19682 INSURER B: Travelers Property Casualty Co of America 25674 INSURED 29459 INSURER C: Twin City Fire Insurance Co. Murray Sheet Metal Company, Inc. 3112 Northwestern Pike INSURER D : Parkersburg, WV 26104-1105 INSURER E : INSURER F: **REVISION NUMBER: CERTIFICATE NUMBER: COVERAGES** THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDL SUBR POLICY NUMBER TYPE OF INSURANCE 1,000,000 A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE 300,000 DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurre 4/1/2021 CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR 42UENOE0085 4/1/2020 10.000 MED EXP (Any one person) 1,000,000 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 2,000,000 GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: **GENERAL AGGREGATE** 2.000.000 POLICY X 2路 PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG OTHER: COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) 1.000.000 AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 4/1/2021 4/1/2020 42UENOE0086 BODILY INJURY (Per person) ANY AUTO SCHEDULED AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per socident)
PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per accident) OWNED AUTOS ONLY X NON-GWNED HIRED ONLY 9.000,000 UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE 4/1/2021 9.000,000 ZUP10N5285620NF 4/1/2020 EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE X 10,000 DED X RETENTIONS X PER STATUTE 1,000,000 4/1/2020 4/1/2021 42WEQE0084 ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) E.L. EACH ACCIDENT N N/A 1,000,000 E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 1,000,000 E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) Evidence of Insurance. CANCELLATION **CERTIFICATE HOLDER** SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. Murray Sheet Metal Co., Inc. 3112 Northwestern Pike Parkersburg, WV 26104 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE  $\mathcal{Q}\mathcal{P}$ 

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

ACORD

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

#### State of West Virginia Purchasing Division

### CERTIFIED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE REPORT COVERSHEET

In accordance with **West Virginia Code** § 21-1D-7b, no less than once per year, or upon completion of the project, every contractor shall provide a certified report to the public authority which let the contract. That report must include each of the items identified below in the Required Report Content section.

<u>Instructions:</u> Vendor should complete this coversheet, attach it to the required report, and submit it to the appropriate location as follows: For contracts more than \$25,000, the report should be mailed to the West Virginia Purchasing Division at 2019 Washington Street East, Charleston, WV 25305. For contracts of \$25,000 or less, the vendor should mail the report to the public authority issuing the contract.

or less, the vehicle should main the report to the public authority issuing the contract.							
Contract Identification:							
Contract Number:CLFQ -0603 - AD520 * 29							
Contract Purpose: Charleston Armory Roof Replacement (s)							
Agency Requesting Work: Department of the Army							
Required Report Content: The attached report must include each of the items listed below. The vendor should check each box as an indication that the required information has been included in the attached report.							
☐ Information indicating the education and training service to the requirements of <b>West Virginia Code</b> § 21-1D-5 was provided;							
□ Name of the laboratory certified by the United States Department of Health and Human Services or its successor that performs the drug tests;							
☐ Average number of employees in connection with the construction on the public improvement;							
Drug test results for the following categories including the number of positive tests and the number of negative tests: (A) Pre-employment and new hires; (B) Reasonable suspicion; (C) Post-accident; and (D) Random.							
Vendor Contact Information:							
Vendor Name: Murray Sheet Metal Co., Inc Vendor Telephone: 304)-422-5431							
Vendor Address: 3112 Northwestern Pike Vendor Fax: (304) 428-4623  Parkersburg, WV 26104 Vendor E-Mail: alex@murraysheetmetal.co.							

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

**CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS:** Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(i), the contracting public entity shall not award a construction contract to any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, obligations related to payroll taxes, property taxes, sales and use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or fees.

**ALL CONTRACTS:** Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

#### DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (*W. Va. Code* §61-5-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts, that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

### 

ROBERT L. NOE

Notary Public Official Seal
State of West Virginia

My Comm. Expires Jul 14, 2021

Murray Sheet Metal Co., Inc.
3112 Northwestern Pike
Parkersburg WY 28101

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/19/2018)



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,						
COUNTY OF, TO-WIT:						
I, Alex McCay, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:						
1. I am an employee of Murray Sheet Metal Co., Inc.; and, (Company Name)						
2. I do hereby attest that Murray Sneet Metal Co., Inc. (Company Name)						
maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and policy are in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D.						
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.						
Printed Name: Alex May						
Signature:						
Title: Estimator/Project Mng						
Company Name: Myray Speet Metal Co. Inc.						
Date: 6-3-2020						
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this $3^{\text{rd}}$ day of $3^{$						
By Commission expires						
(Seal)  (Notary Public)						
(Notary Public)						

ROBERT L. NOE
Notary Public Official Seal
State of West Virginia
My Comm. Expires Jul 14, 2021
Murray Sheet Metal Co., Inc.
3112 Northwestern Pike
Parkersburg WV 26101

### EXHIBIT A RFQ # ADJ200000029

ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, AND SUPPLIES NECESSARY TO REPLACE EPDM ADHERED ROOFING SYSTEMS ON BUILDING 1703 (HEADQUARTERS) AND ON THE RETIRED RECORDS BUILDING (OLD FMS SHOP) AT THE CHARLESTON NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY COMPLEX 1703 COONSKIN DRIVE, CHARLESTON, WV 25311

### **BID FORM**

The undersigned, hereafter called the Bidder, being familiar with and understanding the bidding documents; and being familiar with the site and all local conditions affecting the Project, hereby proposes to furnish labor, material, equipment, supplies, and transportation to perform the work as described in the bidding documents

BIDDERS COMPANY	NAME: Murray Sheet Metal Co., Inc.
VENDOR ADDRESS:	3112 Northwestern Pike
	Parkersburg, WV 26104
TELEPHONE:	304-422-5431
FAX NUMBER:	304-428-4623
E-MAIL ADDRESS:	alex@mussaysneetmetal.com
WV CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE NO.	W/00006
Building #1703 Charles Six Hundred Se	F: BID-ITEM NO.1-Purchase and installation to replace existing roof system of eston Armory Headquarters:  eventy Nine Thousand, Eight Hundred Twenty Eight Collars
(\$ <u>679,828.99</u>	*** (Contract bid to be written in words and numbers.)
BID ITEM NO. 2- Purc Building (Old FMS Sh	hase and installation to replace existing roof system on Retired Records
	Thousand, Seventy Nine Dollars
	) *** (Contract bid to be written in words and numbers.)
CONTRACT OVER	RALL TOTAL COST: BID ITEM NO.1 plus BID ITEM NO. 2:
	Seventy Two Thousand, Nine Hundred Seven Ochlars
(\$ <u>172,967,</u>	*** (Contract bid to be written in words and numbers.)

UNIT PRICE BID ITEMS ARE LISTED BELOW. THIS PRICING IS REQUIRED ONLY IN CASE DAMAGE IS DISCOVERED AND NEEDS TO BE REPAIRED ONCE THE OLD ROOF SYSTEMS ARE REMOVED.

<b>DECKING RE</b> to damage):	REPAIR/REPLACEMENT PRICE PER SQUARE FOOT INSTALLE	ED (If needed to replace due					
Tectun	m - Twenty Nine Pollars						
	per sq/ft installed) *** (Unit cost to be writter	n in words and numbers.)					
WOOD BLOCKING REPAIR/REPLACEMENT, PRICE PER LINEAL FOOT INSTALLED (If needed to replace due to damage):							
	Six Dollars and Fifty cents						
(\$ 6.50	per lineal/ft installed) *** (Unit cost to be writte	en in words and numbers.)					
MASONRY COATING APPLICATION, PRICE PER SQUARE FOOT INSTALLED (If needed to replace due to damage, per specification Section 099653):							
\$ 5.00	per sq/ft installed) *** (Unit cost to be written in words and	d numbers.)					
Failure to use	this bid form may result in bid disqualification.						
SIGNATURE:	: Slug MCS DATE	6-4-2020					
NAME:	Alex Milay						
	(Please Print)						
TITLE:	Estimator/Project Magr						